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HUGHSON CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 08-43

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HUGHSON
ADOPTING A FEE SCHEDULE FOR RENTAL AND USE OF ROLAND

STARN PAjtK
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WHEREAS, in March, 2005 the City Council of the City of Hughson
appointed the Parks and Recreation Commission to oversee the development of rules
regulations, protocol and use of parks and,

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Commission has duly considered and
hereby recommends the following schedule of fees pertaining to use of Roland Starn
Park and,

WHEREAS, Local Users, as used herein, are users residing within the
Hughson Unified School District boundary and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Hughson that the fees charged for rental of Roland Stain Park are as follows:

Rental and Use of Field by Local Users $30.00 for three hours

Rental and Use of Field by Non-Local Users $60.00 for three hours

Rental and Use of Field by Local Nonprofit Users $20.00 for three hours

Rental and Use of Field by Non-Local
Nonprofit Users:

Rental and Use of Facility for Tournament by
Local Users

Rental and Use of Facility for Tournament by
Non-Local Users

Rental and Use of Concession Stand

Rental and Use of Concession Stand Conlbincd

WitlIField oi BBQ Area Rental $ 15.00 per day

Rental and Use of Large Covered BBQ Area $50.00 per day

Rental and Use of Small Coveted BBQ Area $35.00 per day

Rental and Use ofSmall BBQ Areas $30.00 per day
(Two available)

$50.00 for three hours

$125.00 per day

$250.00 per day

$2£.00 per day
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Rental and Use of the Entire Park by Local
Users

Rental and Use of the Entire Park by Non-
Local Users

$150.00 per day

$250.00 per day

Fee for Use of Ball Field Lights $23.00 per hour

Refundable Damage Deposit Required for All Uses $100.00

Additional Damage Deposit for Concession Stand $l oo.oo

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following information be included as
requirements for renting the park or areas in the park:

l All parties renting the facility will need to provide proof ofliability insurance
in an amount not less than $1,000,000.00 with the City of Hughson named as
additionally insured.

2 The fees set forth above do not include any field prep or equipment, except
backstop pads when required.

3 City supplied backstop pads are required for all non-adult ballfield rentals

4 In order to rent the ballfield lights, a party must rent the field as well

5. Exclusive Use Permits, as defined in Ordinance No. 08-03: Use of Public
Parks will have priority scheduling over other uses.

6 In order to obtain a waiver of any or all of the fees, the requesting party must
petition the City Council and be placed on the City Council agenda. The City
Council is only able to waive fees if a minding ofPublic Necessity is made.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Hughson City Council at a regular meeting
thereof held on 14th day of April, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES

NOES

Council Members Hesling Ledermann, and Mayor Moore

None

ABSTENTIONS: None

/#



ABSENT: Council Members Bawanan and Adams
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KENNETH A. MooRE, Mayor

ATTEST: ,./ ~

.Z.,7
.Y/#EMMINGER, Deputy City Clerk
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